

06-0635-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MARGARITA LOPEZ TORRES, STEVEN BANKS, C. ALFRED SANTILLO, JOHN J. MACRON,
LILI ANN MOTTA, JOHN W. CARROLL, PHILIP C. SEGAL, SUSAN LOEB,
DAVID J. LANSNER, COMMON CAUSE/NY,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, NEIL W. KELLEHER, CAROL BERMAN,
HELEN MOSES DONOHUE, EVELYN J. AQUILA, in their official capacities
as Commissioners of the New York State Board of Elections,
Defendants-Appellants,

NEW YORK COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE
COMMITTEE, ASSOCIATIONS OF NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT JUSTICES IN THE
CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK, and JUSTICE DAVID DEMAREST, individually,
and as President of the State Association,
Defendants-Intervenors-Appellants,

and

ELIOT SPITZER, Attorney General of the State of New York,
Statutory-Intervenor-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF FORMER NEW YORK STATE JUDGES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

HELLER EHRMAN LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 832-8300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Public Confidence in the Judiciary Is a Cornerstone of Our Governmental Framework	5
A. The Legal System Depends on Public Confidence in the Judiciary	5
B. The State Has the Obligation to Safeguard the Independence of the Judiciary	6
II. New York’s Convention-Based System for Selecting Supreme Court Justices Undermines Public Confidence in the Judiciary	7
A. The Public Perception Is That Political Party Leaders, Rather Than Voters, Really Determine Judicial Nominees	7
B. The Convention Selection Process is Not Transparent and Provides No Meaningful Assurance of Electoral Participation	8
III. The Convention System Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Achieve State Interests, and Alternatives Exist That Would Preserve Defendants’ Identified Interests Without Undermining Confidence in the Judiciary	10
A. Within the Framework of the New York Constitution, There Are Reforms Available to the Legislature to Ensure Judicial Independence While Addressing the Other Concerns That Have Been Raised	12

1.	Public Financing of Judicial Elections Would Preserve Judicial Independence and Public Confidence	12
2.	Retention Elections Would Preserve Judicial Independence for Incumbent Justices	13
3.	Education and Screening Would Address Fears That the Electorate Would Elect Unqualified Justices.....	15
4.	Limits on Campaign Contributions Further Enhance Judicial Independence and Public Confidence	17
B.	Over the Longer Term, the State Has Additional Options Available to Ensure Judicial Independence While Addressing the Other Concerns That Have Been Raised	17
1.	Smaller Judicial Districts Would Achieve Geographic, Racial and Ethnic Diversity, and Would Reduce the Cost of Campaigns.....	18
2.	An Appointment System with Sufficient Safeguards Could Be Used to Promote Judicial Independence and Quality.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17
<i>In re Duckman</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 141 (1998).....	5
<i>Hurowitz v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 531 (1981).....	6
<i>López Torres v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	passim
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	5
<i>In re Nicholson</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980).....	3, 5
<i>In re Raab</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 305 (2003).....	6
Other Authorities	
ABA Standing Comm. on Judicial Independence, Report of the Commission on Public Financing of Judicial Campaigns (Feb. 2002)	12, 13
Feerick Commission, Second Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York (June 29, 2004)	passim
Feerick Commission, Final Report to the Chief Judge of the State of New York (Feb. 6, 2006)	7, 11, 13
Hon. Jonathan Lippman, The Public Policy Forum: Court Reform in New York State (May 17, 2005)	15

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

N.Y. CLS Elec. § 14-114 (2006)17

N.Y. Const.

- art. VI, § 2(c)16
- art. VI, § 2(d)16
- art. VI, § 2(e)16
- art. VI, § 6(a)18
- art. VI, § 6(b)18
- art. VI, § 6(c) 10, 16, 18, 20

N.Y. Ct. Rules § 100.5 (2006)9

N.Y. Ct. Rules § 150 (2006)16

Scholarly References

Seth S. Andersen, *Judicial Retention Evaluation*, 34 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1375 (2001).....15

Larry Aspin, *Trends in Judicial Retention Elections, 1964-1998*, 83 Judicature 79 (1999)15

Cynthia Canary, *Know Before You Go: A Case for Publicly Funded Voters' Guides*, 64 OHIO ST. L.J. 84 (2003).....17

Hon. B. Michael Dann & Randall M. Hansen, *Judicial Retention Elections*, 34 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1429 (2001).....15

Hon. Judith S. Kaye, *The Road to the Judiciary: Navigating the Judicial Selection Process*, 57 ALB. L. REV. 961 (1994).....19
